

Nos. 18-1323 & 18-1460

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
ERIK S. JAFFE
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209

Counsel for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH SCOTT ST. JOHN
Deputy Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceeding ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities..... vii

Introduction.....1

Opinions Below.....3

Jurisdiction.....3

Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory
Provisions Involved.....3

Statement of the Case.....4

 A. Factual Background.....4

 1. Enactment and rationale of Act
 6204

 2. Act 620’s effects.....8

 3. Louisiana abortion clinics and
 doctors14

 B. Proceedings Below.....20

Summary of Argument.....23

Argument.....25

 I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ASSERT THIRD-PARTY
 CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF WOMEN SEEKING
 ABORTIONS.25

A. Third-Party Standing Is Properly Treated As A Component Of Article III Jurisdiction.....	26
B. Whether Third-Party Standing Is Jurisdictional Or Prudential, Plaintiffs Challenging Abortion Regulations Should Be Held To The Same Standing Requirements As Other Litigants.	31
C. Plaintiffs’ Patients Are Not Hindered In Pursuing Their Own Rights.	39
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Third-Party Standing In Light Of Conflicts Of Interest And An Insufficiently Close Relationship With Their Patients.	41
1. The record illustrates several conflicts between Plaintiffs and their patients.....	41
2. The record does not establish a “close” doctor-patient relationship between Plaintiffs and their patients.....	47
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS PLAINTIFFS’ STANDING.	48
A. Objections To Third-Party Standing May Not Be Waived Or Forfeited.....	49
B. This Court Should Reach Plaintiffs’ Third-Party Standing.....	52

III. PLAINTIFFS' INTERPRETATION OF <i>HELLERSTEDT</i> IS CONTRARY TO PRECEDENT AND UNWORKABLE.....	53
A. Plaintiffs' Expansive Legal Theory Is Inconsistent With <i>Hellerstedt</i> And Other Cases.	54
1. <i>Hellerstedt</i> necessitates a fact- intensive analysis.	54
2. <i>Hellerstedt</i> did not dispense with the requirement that plaintiffs prove a substantial obstacle to obtaining abortions.....	60
B. Plaintiffs' Interpretation of <i>Hellerstedt</i> Violates Other Important Legal Principles.....	67
1. Regulations of abortion procedures that do not impose a substantial obstacle are examined under a rational basis standard.....	67
2. All facial challenges to abortion regulations should satisfy the <i>Salerno</i> standard.....	69
3. A "substantial obstacle" means a near impossibility of obtaining an abortion.	71

IV. UNDER ANY PLAUSIBLE READING OF <i>HELLERSTEDT</i> , THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED ACT 620 WOULD NOT UNDULY BURDEN ABORTION.	72
A. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Err In Its Review Of The District Court’s Evaluation Of Act 620’s Burdens.	73
1. Louisiana abortion providers are able to obtain privileges under Act 620.	73
2. At least three Louisiana abortion providers failed to seek privileges in good faith.	75
3. No substantial obstacle would result if Doe 1 left practice as a result of Act 620.	79
B. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Err In Its Review Of The District Court’s Evaluation Of Act 620’s Benefits.	80
1. Act 620 improves credentialing.	81
2. Act 620 improves safety.	85
3. Act 620 is consistent with other Louisiana laws.	87
Conclusion	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	26
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Penn. Section v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	56
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	33, 50
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	34, 57
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	39
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	59
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	82
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	65
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	66

<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	34
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	56
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	35, 71
<i>City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	69
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	31, 49
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	34
<i>Conn. v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	42
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	51
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	63
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	58, 89
<i>Dahnke-Walker Milling v. Bondurant</i> , 257 U.S. 282 (1921).....	2, 57
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	49

<i>Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	34
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	36, 37, 39, 49
<i>Duke Power v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	28
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	73
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	57
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	32, 33, 51
<i>Fontenot v. Sw. La. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 2000-00129 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/6/00), 775 So. 2d 1111	14
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002)	32, 40
<i>Friends of Earth v. Laidlaw Env. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	49
<i>Gee v. Bossier City Med. Suite</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00369 (E.D. Tex.).....	46
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	33
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)	65

<i>Gold Cross Ambulance & Transfer v. City of Kan. City,</i> 705 F.2d 1005 (8th Cir. 1983)	33, 42
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	43, 64, 69, 89
<i>Gonzalez v. United States,</i> 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	50
<i>Granger v. Christus Health Cent. La.,</i> 2012-1892 (La. 6/28/13), 144 So. 3d 736	14
<i>Graves v. State of Minn.,</i> 272 U.S. 425 (1926).....	66
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant,</i> 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Hansberry v. Lee,</i> 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	33
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,</i> 83 U.S. 663 (1966).....	63
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	40, 59
<i>Heald v. D.C.,</i> 259 U.S. 114 (1922).....	26, 27
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs.,</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	58, 67, 89
<i>Hodak v. City of St. Peters,</i> 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Hodgson v. Minn.,</i> 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	33

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	28
<i>In re Gee</i> , No. 19-30953 (5th Cir. Nov. 27, 2019)	32, 46
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	53
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016).....	19, 21
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:16-cv-444 (M.D. La.).....	40, 44, 46
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-404 (M.D. La.).....	40, 44, 84
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Kliebert</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00525 (M.D. La.).....	20
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	66
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	27

<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	26, 29, 31, 59
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980)	4, 39
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 794 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Margaret S. v. Treen</i> , 597 F. Supp. 636 (E.D. La. 1984)	39
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	61, 62, 64
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>MedImmune v. Genentech</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	53
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	66
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Hendricks Cnty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	72
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	55
<i>New York ex rel. Hatch v. Reardon</i> , 204 U.S. 152 (1907).....	28
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	28

<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	69
<i>Peterson v. Okla. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 545 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1976).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Atlanta Area v. Miller</i> , 934 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kan. City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	68
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	13, 35, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Box</i> , No. 17-2428 (7th Cir. Oct 30, 2019)	71
<i>Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng. v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Rocky Mountains Servs., Corp. v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Press Enter. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	57
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	33
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	69
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Rudolph v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 269 (1962).....	72
<i>Simopoulos v. Va.</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	42
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	passim
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	66
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	26, 27
<i>Tex. v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	28
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	35

<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	57
<i>United States v. Clinical Leasing Serv.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 310 (E.D. La. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Clinical Leasing Serv.</i> , 982 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	69
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	73, 76
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	49, 52
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	24, 27, 29, 30
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	69
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	40, 43, 68
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	30

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	43, 68
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)	35
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 2101	3
42 U.S.C. § 300a–7	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a–7e	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396r–2.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1988	40
42 U.S.C. § 11101	81, 82
42 U.S.C. § 11111	13
42 U.S.C. § 11112	13
42 U.S.C. § 11131	6
La. Rev. Stat. 37:1301	13
La. Rev. Stat. 40:1061.10	3
La. Rev. Stat. 40:1165.1	46
La. Rev. Stat. 40:1216.1	46
La. Rev. Stat. 40:1299	5
La. Rev. Stat. 40:2131	6
La. Rev. Stat. 40:2175.3	48

La. Rev. Stat. 40:2175.4	48
La. Rev. Stat. 40:2175.6	45
La. Rev. Stat. 49:961	45
La. Rev. Stat. 49:962	45
La. Rev. Stat. 49:963	45
La. Rev. Stat. 49:964	45
La. Rev. Stat. 49:965	45
Texas Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010	55
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10	2
Treatises	
Wright & Miller, 7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1768 (3d ed.)	33
Regulations	
29 La. Reg. 902–908 (June 20, 2003)	4
45 C.F.R. § 60.12	76
45 C.F.R. § 60.3	76
La. Admin. Code § 46:7303	7, 83
La. Admin. Code § 46:7309	7, 83
La. Admin. Code § 46:9705	83
La. Admin. Code § 48:4407	7, 12
La. Admin. Code § 48:4413	46
La. Admin. Code § 48:4535	7
La. Admin. Code § 48:4541	7, 42, 82

Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3
Other Authorities	
Executive Order MJF 99-5, Declaration of Public Health and Safety Emergency (Feb. 5, 1999).....	4
<i>In the Matter of: Victor Brown,</i> No. 06-A-021 (La. Bd. Med. Exam’rs Sept. 17, 2007).....	9, 11
<i>In the Matter of: A. James Whitmore,</i> No. 00-A-021 (La. Bd. Med. Exam’rs Jan. 22, 2002).....	9
<i>In the Matter of: Kevin Govan Work,</i> No. 2019-A-011 (La. Bd. Med. Exam’rs Apr. 15, 2019).....	9
National Practitioner Data Bank, “About Us,” https://tinyurl.com/npdbabout	6
Report of the Grand Jury, Misc. No. 0009901- 2008 (Pa. C.P. 1st Jud. Dist. Jan. 14, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/gosnellgjr	9, 15
Spencer Soicher, <i>Woman suffers complications after having abortion, has to have emergency hysterectomy</i> , WAFB July 30, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/deltaemergency	86
The Joint Commission, Hospital Accreditation, https://tinyurl.com/sngyeaq	6
